C-28

Subject:

Extensive Audit & pending Audit Paras/Objection reports on the Accounts of Panipat Sessions Division for the period from 01.04.1990 to 31.03.1994, 01.01.2003 to 31.03.2012, 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013 and 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2015.

ORDER:

Consequent to transfer of Sh.Amit Garg, the then Additional District & Sessions Judge, Panipat, monitoring committee already constituted vide this office order dated 20.10.2023, conveyed under Endst. No.29675-93, is hereby re-constituted as under to review the progress of settlement of Extensive Audit & pending Audit Paras/Objection reports on the Accounts of Panipat Sessions Division for the period from 01.04.1990 to 31.03.1994, 01.01.2003 to 31.03.2012, 01.04.2012 to 31.03.2013, 01.04.2013 to 31.03.2015 and 01.04.2015 to 31.03.2018:

 Sh.Rajesh Kumar Mehta, Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Panipat.

Chairperson

2. Civil Judge (Senior Division), Panipat.

Member

3. Chief Judicial Magistrate, Panipat.

Member

The committee shall review the progress report of settlement of Audit Paras/Objection reports relating to Sessions Division, Panipat in the light of directions of the Hon'ble High Court contained in the letter No.Spl 08 Audit.IC.(A-III) dated 02.02.2019 and in compliance thereof, the Readers of the respective Courts are deputed for monitoring the status of pending appeals and if the appeal is decided by the appellate Court then to initiate the proceedings of recovery of fine and after settlement of the matter, intimation regarding the same be sent to Committee, on monthly basis well before 5th of every month. A meeting of the Committee shall be held every month to discuss the same and the Committee shall submit its minutes of meeting to this Office. Sh.Dalbir Singh, Supdt. Grade-II of this office, is directed to assist the committee.

All concerned be informed accordingly.

Dated: 22.11.2023

(Sudesh Kumar Sharma), District & Sessions Judge, Panipat.

Endst. No.32255-72 /Date 22 / 11 /2023

Copy forwarded to all the Judicial Officers posted in this Sessions Division, for information and strict compliance.

(Sudesh Kumar Sharma), District & Sessions Judge, Panipat.